

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT CONGRATULATING DAVID STOLDT ON BEING NAMED GENERAL MANAGER OF THE YEAR BY THE CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2014, the California Special Districts Association named David J. Stoldt its 2014 General Manager of the Year.

WHEREAS, Mr. Stoldt was selected for his leadership in development of Senate Bill 936, the financing bill signed by Governor Jerry Brown which could save ratepayers in the Water Management District up to\$66 million dollars on the total cost of the desalination plant under development by California American Water.

WHEREAS, Mr. Stoldt was also acknowledged for representing local ratepayers before the California State Water Resources Control Board in proceedings related to Carmel River water rights and the California Public Utilities Commission regarding rate setting and permitting for a seawater desalination project.

WHEREAS, in addition, Mr. Stoldt was recognized for taking the leadership role in negotiations focused on development of additional water supplies that will allow Pure Water Monterey (a groundwater replenishment project) to move to fruition to the benefit of the Monterey Peninsula and the Salinas Valley.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District congratulate Mr. Stoldt on this achievement, and express appreciation for his outstanding commitment to the mission of the Water Management District, and dedication to the betterment of our community.

On a motion by Director _____ and second by Director _____, the foregoing resolution is duly adopted this 17th day of November 2014 by the following votes.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

I, Arlene M. Tavani, Deputy Secretary to the Board of Directors of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a resolution duly adopted on the 17th day of November 2014.

Witness my hand and seal of the Board of Directors this _____ day of November 2014.

Arlene M. Tavani, Deputy Secretary to the Board Directors

 $\label{lem:u:staff} U:\staff\Boardpacket\2014\20141117\ConsentClndr\04\item4_exh4a.docx$